

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 75,725

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 29 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

DAVID COOK,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DAVID COOK

Geoffrey C. Fleck, Esquire
Special Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 199001
FRIEND, FLECK & GETTIS
Sunset Station Plaza
5975 Sunset Drive
Suite 106
South Miami, Florida 33143
(305) 667-5777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. DEATH IS A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY TO IMPOSE ON DAVID COOK IN LIGHT OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.....	2
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER, BEING VIOLATIVE OF FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION §921.141(3) (1985) IS INSUFFICIENT UPON WHICH TO PREDICATE THE DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH, WHICH MUST BE REDUCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR TWENTY-FIVE (25).....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 15 FLW S188 (Fla. April 5, 1990).....	8
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 15 FLW S342 (Fla. Jun. 14, 1990).....	5,6,7
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 14 FLW 525 (Fla. Oct. 19, 1989).....	3
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964, 970 (Fla. 1989).....	2
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 15 FLW S478 (Fla. Sept. 20, 1990).....	6
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1983).....	3
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)....	2
<u>Hawkins v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983).....	3
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)...	2
<u>Hunter v. Florida,</u> 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)....	2
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988).....	3
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 15 FLW S473, 475 (Fla. Sept. 20, 1990).....	5,6
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578, 581 (Fla. 1982).....	5
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1983), 465 U.S. 1051 (1984).....	6
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), 484 U.S. 1020 (1988).....	5
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1973).....	2

Stokes v. State,
403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statute
Section §921.141(3) (1985)..... 5
